
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CRIME & DISORDER SUB- COMMITTEE 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

24 September 2015 
Committee Room 1-

Town Hall  

 
 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Ian de Wulverton (Chairman) 
David Durant (Vice-Chair) 
Ray best  
 
 
 

Garry Pain  
John Mylod 
Linda Van den Hende 
 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

James Goodwin  01708 432432 
james.goodwin@onesource.co.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 24 September 2015 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 
What is Overview & Scrutiny? 
Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to 
support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements. Each overview and scrutiny sub-
committee has its own remit as set out in the terms of reference but they each meet to 
consider issues of local importance.  
 
The sub-committees have a number of key roles: 
 

1. Providing a critical friend challenge to policy and decision makers. 

 

2. Driving improvement in public services. 

 

3. Holding key local partners to account. 

 

4. Enabling the voice and concerns to the public. 

 

The sub-committees consider issues by receiving information from, and questioning, Cabinet 

Members, officers and external partners to develop an understanding of proposals, policy and 

practices. They can then develop recommendations that they believe will improve 

performance, or as a response to public consultations. These are considered by the Overview 

and Scrutiny Board and if approved, submitted for a response to Council, Cabinet and other 

relevant bodies. 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 24 September 2015 

 
 

 

 

  

 

Sub-Committees will often establish Topic Groups to examine specific areas in much greater 

detail. These groups consist of a number of Members and the review period can last for 

anything from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the Members to comprehensively 

examine an issue through interviewing expert witnesses, conducting research or undertaking 

site visits. Once the topic group has finished its work it will send a report to the Sub-Committee 

that created it and will often suggest recommendations for the Overview and Scrutiny Board 

pass to the Council’s Executive. 

 

 
Terms of Reference 
 
The areas scrutinised by the Committee are in exercise of the functions conferred by 
the Police and Justice Act 2006, Section 19-22 and Schedules 8 & 9. 
 

 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 24 September 2015 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – receive. 

  
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting. 
  
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
  
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meetings held on 2 July 2015 and authorise 

the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 DRUG MISUSE AND ALCOHOL STRATEGIES  

 
 To receive an oral report from the Director of Public Health. 

 
 

6 CRIME STATISTICS AND METROPOLITAN POLICE UPDATE  

 
 To receive an oral report from the Borough Commander. 

 
 

7 SERIOUSYOUTH VIOLENCE STRATEGY - UPDATE  

 
 To receive an oral report from Community Safety. 

 
 

8 PSYCHOACTIVE SUBSTANCES BILL - UPDATE (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
 To consider the attached document. 

 
 
 
 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 24 September 2015 

 
 

 

9 IMPRISONMENT OF THOSE WITH MENTAL HEALTH ISSUES  

 
 To consider whether or not to establish a Topic Group to investigate how prisoners 

with Mental Health issues are dealt with. Various papers have already been circulated 
to assist members. 
 

10 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS. (Pages 9 - 14) 

 
 To consider the attached report. 

 

11 CONSULTATION ON POWERS OF POLICE STAFF (Pages 15 - 38) 

 
 To consider the attached consultation paper and decide whether to submit a 

response. 
  
 

12 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specific in the minutes that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
  
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration 
Manager 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CRIME & DISORDER SUB- COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3A - Town Hall 

2 July 2015 (7.00  - 9.05 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors Ian de Wulverton (Chairman), David Durant (Vice-Chair), Ray Best, 
John Mylod, Gillian Ford (In place of Linda Van den Hende) and Roger Westwood 
(In place of Garry Pain) 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Garry Pain and Linda Van 
den Hende 
 
 
 
1 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

2 ISSUE OF SEARCH WARRANTS  
 
The Deputy Borough Commander had advised the Sub-Committee that 
since the Magistrates Courts had been reorganised search warrants had to 
be obtained from Barkingside Magistrates Court, unless it was an 
emergency. This did not cause local police a problem. In a normal week 
local police would obtain 5 to 6 warrants, mainly in respect of drugs. 
 
Similarly following the reorganisation Domestic Violence Protection Notices 
had to be obtained from Thames Magistrates Court. 
 
All prisoners held overnight at Romford would travel to Barkingside for 
hearings the next morning. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 
 

3 MOPAC DASHBOARDS  
 
Officers had provided the Sub-Committee with links to both the MOPAC 
Dashboards and the Metropolitan Police data and information sites. A 
demonstration of the data available from these sites had been provided. 
 
Examples of the data available included details of the boroughs 
performance against the 4 year target of a 205 reduction across seven 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 2 July 2015 
 

 

crime types. The local police were very close to achieving their targets, 
having achieved a 19.4% reduction. 
 
Officers were thanked for giving the demonstration. 
 
 

4 CRIME STATISTICS  
 
The Deputy Borough Commander, Superintendent Cheryl Burden, had 
advised the Sub-Committee that the policing of t
[...]
ector shareholders 
including: 

  
o RISE – a probation staff community interest company, 
o A Band of Brothers – a charity, 
o The Manchester College – a public sector education provider, 
o Thames Valley Partnership – a charity, and 
o Amey – a private company. 

 
London was the largest of the 21 CRC’s with approximately 25,000 cases. 
Within Havering there were 1600 cases. Locally the CRC would be 
responsible for the management of all medium risk and low risk cases, 
excluding MAPPA, both in the community and custody. They would also be 
responsible for prison resettlement contracts to enable ‘through the gate’ 
services.  
 
One of the biggest changes introduced under the Offender Rehabilitation 
Act was the concept of release on licence for those serving less than 12 
months custodial sentences. Such offenders would now receive extended 
supervision periods as would those serving sentences up to 24 months. 
There would also be a new Rehabilitation Activity Requirement. Offenders 
will be required to carry out supervised activities.  
 
The change introduced by MTCnovo had been the introduction of a new 
operating model which included working with offenders in cohorts. These 
cohorts were from October 2015: 

 18-25 year old males; 

 26-49 year old males; 

 50+ males; 

 Women; 

 Mental health and intellectual disabilities (as the primary presenting 
need). 

 
Community Payback would remain as a distinct service delivery arm. 
 
The Sub-Committee thanked Lucy for her interesting and informative 
presentation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 2 July 2015 
 

 

6 WORK PLAN 2015/16  
 
We have considered the draft work programme submitted for our 
consideration and adopted the plan as set out below: 
 

 (24 September 2015)  (19 January 2016)  (1 March 2016) 

Crime Statistics and 
Metropolitan Police 
update – including 
report on ASB over the 
summer holidays 

Reducing Re-offending 
– possible Topic group 
to look at the 
imprisonment of those 
with Mental Health 
issues. (consider 
mental health 
concordat) 

Crime Statistics and 
Metropolitan Police 
update 

Psychoactive 
Substances Bill - 
update 

Review of Annual 
Prevent Plan  

Review of Youth 
Offending Services 

Serious Youth Violence 
Strategy - update 

Reducing Reoffending 
Strategy 

Reducing Business 
Crime Strategy 

Drug Misuse and 
Alcohol Strategies 
consultation. 

Report on crime over 
Christmas and New 
Year 

 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 4



 1 

Psychoactive Substances Bill  

Fact sheet: Overview of the Bill 

 
1. The Queen’s speech on 27 May 2015 included a commitment to bring forward 

“new legislation [to] ban the new generation of psychoactive drugs”.  The 
Psychoactive Substances Bill will protect people from the risks posed by 
untested, unknown and potential harmful drugs. The Bill will create a blanket ban 
which would prohibit and disrupt the production, distribution, sale and supply of 
new psychoactive substances (“NPS”) in the UK.  

Psychoactive substances 

2. For the purpose of the Bill, a psychoactive substance is a substance which is 
capable of producing a psychoactive effect in a person who consumes it and is 
not an exempted substance (see paragraph 3). A substance causes a 
psychoactive effect in a person if, by stimulating or depressing the person’s 
central nervous system, it affects the person’s mental functioning or emotional 
state.  

3. Schedule 1 to the Bill lists a number of exempted substances which fall outside 
the definition of a psychoactive substance for the purposes of the Bill. Exempted 
substances are included in Schedule 1 either because they are already controlled 
through existing legislation (alcohol, tobacco and nicotine, medicines (including 
those subject to testing in clinical trials) and controlled drugs) or because their 
psychoactive effects are negligible (caffeine and foodstuffs). The Bill contains a 
power, by regulations (subject to the affirmative resolution procedure) to vary or 
add to the list of psychoactive substance. Before making regulations the Home 
Secretary is required to consult the Advisory Council on the Misuse of Drugs, the 
Government’s scientific advisors under the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971.  

Offences 

4. The Bill makes it an offence to: produce; supply; offer to supply; possess with 
intent to supply; import or export a psychoactive substance.  The maximum 
penalty, on conviction on indictment (that is, in the Crown Court), is seven years’ 
imprisonment, an unlimited fine, or both. In line with the recommendation of the 
NPS Expert Panel (see separate fact sheet), there is no offence of simple 
possession.  

5. No offence is committed under the Bill if the conduct is covered by an exception 
specified in regulation. Such regulations might provide for the exclusion from the 
ambit of the offences healthcare professionals (and those in the distribution 
chain) when acting in their professional capacity supplying to a patient a 
psychoactive substance which falls outside the exemption list. 

Civil sanctions 

6. There are four civil sanctions in the Bill: a prohibition notice, premises notice, 
prohibition order and premises order. These civil powers afford law enforcement 
agencies, such as the police and local authorities, an alternative route to criminal 
proceedings as a way of tackling the NPS supply chain. The use of these powers 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



 2 

will enable law enforcement officers to take action swiftly to nip a problem in the 
bud or to adopt a more proportionate approach to low-level offending. It will be a 
matter for the relevant law enforcement agency to determine which approach to 
adopt in any given circumstances. Where there is evidence of a criminal offence 
under the Bill, there is no requirement to apply the civil sanctions in the first 
instance as a criminal prosecution may be the appropriate action to take. Equally, 
if a prohibition notice or premi
[...]
r Crime & Disorder 
 

 

1 1 

0 

3 

0 2 4 6

PROUD

SAFE

CLEAN

Number of Performance Indicators 

Red

Amber

Green

N/A

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 2

PROUD

SAFE

CLEAN

Number of Performance Indicators 

ê

è

é

N/A

3 

0 

1 

0 

1 

0 2 4 6

PROUD

SAFE

CLEAN

Number of Performance Indicators 

ê

è

é

N/A

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 10



Crime & Disorder Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 24th September 2015 
 
 

 

Of the 5 indicators, 4 have been given a long-term DOT status.  1 (25%) have a 
maintained () or improved DOT () and 3 (75%) have a worsened DOT () 
 
Also attached to the report (as Appendix 2) is a Demand Pressure Dashboard that 
illustrates the growing demands on Havering Community Safety Partnership services 
and the context that the performance levels set out in this report have been achieved 
within. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
Members are asked to review performance set out in Appendix 1 and the corrective 
action that is being taken; and note the content of the Demand Pressures Dashboard 
attached as Appendix 2. 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

HAVERING WILL BE CLEAN AND WE WILL CARE FOR THE ENVIRONMENT 
 
There are no Crime & Disorder indicators under the CLEAN goal. However, it should 

be noted that the Anti-Social Behaviour Panel may look into cases of environmental 

anti-social behaviour which relate to fly-tipping and graffiti, and would impact on the 

image and cleanliness of the borough.    

 
PEOPLE WILL BE SAFE, IN THEIR HOMES AND IN THE COMMUNITY.  
 

Currently there are five indicators relative to Crime and Disorder, of which 3 are 

currently shown as having a green RAG status (60% - Number of burglaries reported, 

number of anti-social behaviour incidents and number of robberies reported). One 

indicator cannot be achieved due to significant changes made in how the data is 

recorded (Violence with Injury target), which is detailed in full in this report. 

 

Highlights: 

 Violence with Injury: The method for recording ‘Violence with Injury’ was 

changed significantly by the Home Office, and was fully implemented by police 

forces within England & Wales beginning in April 2014. The target which was 

set for London Borough’s to reduce violence with injury by -20% over a four 

year period was based on the old method of recording, which is no longer 

comparable to what is now recorded and counted as violence with injury. The 

target to reduce violence with injury crimes to 1,158 cannot be achieved. 

Taking into consideration the new method and keeping compliant with national 

recording standards, it is anticipated that there will be a 10-15% increase in 

the volume of recorded violence with injury crimes in 2015-16. 

Page 11



Crime & Disorder Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 24th September 2015 
 
 

 

 Reducing burglary: For burglary, we are significantly exceeding our target to 

reduce this indicator by 20% in 2015/16 (from the 2011-12 baseline), with 160 

fewer offences than where we need to be. We are expecting a reduction of 

more than 30% over the four year stretch period. The reduction in burglary has 

slowed in Q1 of the current financial year, which is mirroring 2014-15. Q1 

showed a rise of 10 offences on the same period of the previous year, 

although April and May were lower in 2015 than 2014. The increase was the 

result of a prolific offender who carried out a large number of crime within a 

short space of time before being apprehended. We expect that burglary will 

continue to mirror last year’s performance and achieve the final target 

comfortably. 

 Domestic Violence Repeat Referrals: No target has been set by MOPAC for 

repeat referrals, but the Council has a local target to be in line with the 

national average (24.5%). There is also a target to increase the number of 

cases referred to the MARAC, which forms part of a funding bid to the Mayor’s 

Office for Policing and Crime (with funding being dependent on successfully 

meeting the target). Reports of Domestic Violence continue to increase 

nationally, and with more than 1,000 additional reports received in Havering 

during 2014/15, the Council expects to see an increase in referrals. The target 

for MARAC referrals is 216. There were 54 Domestic Violence MARAC 

referrals in Q1. 

 Anti-Social Behaviour: ASB incidents (1,209) are lower than target (1,595) and 

the same period last year (1,349). Overall complaints received via 999/101 

reduced by 28%, compared to a regional average of 23%. This included a 

dramatic fall in the number repeat callers (people calling three or more times) 

by 39% (down from 134 to 82), the second biggest fall regionally (average 

reduction, 21%). 

 Reducing robbery: Robbery (86) is much lower than target (100) but higher 

than the same period last year (50). The annual target is to reduce offending 

by 20%. To date, there has been a 40.9% reduction in robbery. In 2014/15, 

there was a 5.8% increase, with an upward trend in offending since November 

2014. The Havering Community Safety Partnership, through the work of the 

Serious Youth Violence panel, is targeting gang affected young people to 

address offending. Work includes increased patrols in the town centre and 

transport hubs, use of ASB powers to break gang associations and mentoring 

of at risk individuals to address offending behaviour. 

 

Improvements required:  

 Reducing robbery: Although numerically lower than other targets, there has 

been a significant rise in Robbery offences within Havering (86 in Q1 

compared to 50 in Q1 of the previous year). Whilst we are currently exceeding 

the 20% reduction target (currently -31%) set by the Mayor’s Office for 

Policing and Crime, at the current trajectory of offending we may fail to 

Page 12



Crime & Disorder Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 24th September 2015 
 
 

 

achieve this target by the financial year end. Whilst other boroughs have 

dedicated enforcement resources to address stre
[...]
handover to a police 
officer or transfer to a police station. 

 
We want to ensure that these powers (which are derived from powers of a constable, but are 
not themselves constable powers) remain available to PCSOs. 
  

Page 33



 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
© Crown copyright 2015  

This publication is licensed under the terms of the Open Government Licence v3.0 except where 
otherwise stated. To view this licence, visit http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-
licence/version/3 or write to the Information Policy Team, The National Archives, Kew, London TW9 
4DU, or e-mail: psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk.  

This publication is available at www.gov.uk/government/publications  

Enquiries regarding this publication should be sent to SpecialConstabularyEnquiries@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk 
or in writing to the Complementary Policing Team, Police Integrity and Powers Unit, 6th Floor NW, Fry 
Building, Home Office, 2 Marsham Street, LONDON SW1P 4DF. 

ISBN: 978-1-78246-850-9 

Page 34

http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3
mailto:psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk
http://www.gov.uk/government/publications
mailto:SpecialConstabularyEnquiries@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk


Response to the Home Office Consultation on 
Reforming the Powers of Police Staff and Volunteers  
 

Responding Organisation/Individual: ………………………………………………… 

………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

Which of the following best describes your organisation or the professional 

interest? Please select one option:  

a. Police force  

b. Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC)  

c. Victims’ group  

d. Voluntary sector / community organisation  

e. Government department or agency  

f. Academic institution or think tank  

g. Representative body  

h. None – I am responding as a member of the public  

i. Prefer not to say  

j. Other (please specify) …………………………………………………………………… 

 

In which of the following areas are you based? Please select one option:  

a. East Midlands  

b. East of England  

c. Greater London  

d. North East England  

e. North West England  

f. South East England  

g. South West England  

h. Wales  

i. West Midlands  

j. Yorkshire and the Humber  

k. Prefer not to say  

l. Other (please specify) …………………………………………………………………… 

  

Page 35



Consultation Questions: (Please note the boxes will expand as you type in them) 

Q1. Do you agree with the idea of giving greater control to chief officers over 
the powers of their designated staff? 

 

Q2. Do you have any views on the proposed new role titles? 

 

Q3. Do you agree with the concept of a single list of the ‘core’ powers that 
would remain exclusive to police officers? 

 

Q4. Is the proposed ‘core’ list correct, or should other powers be added or 
removed? 

 

Q5. Do you agree that it would be helpful to include an order-making power 
to enable the Home Secretary to add to the list of powers which designated 
officers cannot have? 

 

Page 36



Q6. Should chief officers also be able to designate volunteers with powers? 

 

Q7. Should we abolish the office of traffic warden? 

 

Q8. Do you have any other comments? 

 

 

Please now e-mail your response to the following e-mail address:  
SpecialConstabularyEnquiries@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk  
 
Or send it by post to:  
 

Complementary Policing Team 
Police Integrity and Powers Unit  
6th Floor NW, Fry Building  
Home Office  
2 Marsham Street  
LONDON  
SW1P 4DF  

 
Comments must be received by 31 October 2015; we cannot undertake to consider 
any responses received after that date.  
 

Page 37

mailto:SpecialConstabularyEnquiries@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
	8 PSYCHOACTIVE SUBSTANCES BILL - UPDATE
	10 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS.
	11 Consultation on powers of police staff
	Response_to_the_Home_Office_Consultation_on_Reforming_the_Powers_of_Police_Staff_and_Volunteers




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CRIME & DISORDER SUB- COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 1-Town Hall - Town Hall 

24 September 2015 (7.00  - 9.10 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors Ian de Wulverton (Chairman), David Durant (Vice-Chair), Ray Best, 
John Mylod, Linda Van den Hende and Carol Smith (In place of Garry Pain) 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Garry Pain 
 
A member of the press was also present. 
 
7 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

8 DRUG MISUSE AND ALCOHOL STRATEGIES  
 
Officers provided details of the Drug Misuse and Alcohol Strategies which 
would be informed by the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA).  A 
number of stakeholder meetings and one to one interviews had taken place.  
The Drugs Misuse Strategy would include the supply and use of legal highs 
including prescribed drugs and over the counter drugs.  The three main 
themes would be restricting supply, reducing demand and building recovery.   
 
The Alcohol Harm Strategy had four themes; crime and prevention, 
reducing harm, effective support service and association with Mental Health 
issues.  Some of the initial findings were discussed including that a number 
of young women were unaware that drinking and drugs could cause harm 
when trying to conceive or when pregnant. 
 
Members stated that health was not currently one of the licensing objectives 
that could be considered.  This would be useful when agreeing a premises 
license as conditions on the maximum strength could be applied.  This 
would need to be a National campaign. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the update. 
 

9 CRIME STATISTICS AND METROPOLITAN POLICE UPDATE  
 
The Borough Commander outlined the seven MOPAC targets and the 
progress against each.  It was noted that the largest contributor with over 
2000 crimes was burglary.  This was likely to increase with the Autumn 
season.  Criminal damage was declining, with the majority of cases taking 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 24 September 2015 
 

 

place in the police station.    Motor vehicle criminal damage was at 60% 
however these were potentially attempted theft.  Robbery was showing a 
reduction against our 4 year target but was experiencing an upward trend in 
the short term and the police were targeting individuals. 
 
The statistics for violence with injury now had a different reporting means 
therefore this figure had now increased; however this was not necessarily 
an overall increase just that reporting criteria had changed.  The majority of 
data was gathered in conjunction with the London Ambulance Service.  The 
activity in Romford Town Centre was monitored and liaised with Licensing.  
It was noted that there was an increase in crime at the end of the month, 
which coincided with pay-days.  There was an increased resource at these 
times of the month.  Peaks were generally at the weekend. 
 
It was noted that Romford was previously in the top 5 of violent crimes, now 
with the success of Operation Omega the area was now outside the top 20. 
 
Discussions were had about the increase in domestic violence reporting.  
The Sub-Committee requested an update on the domestic violence strategy 
at the next meeting. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 
 
 

10 SERIOUS YOUTH VIOLENCE STRATEGY - UPDATE  
 
Officers presented information on serious group violence. Crime in Havering 
was in line with the national average.  Following the riots in Inner London 
enforcement in these areas had increased therefore a knock-on effect in 
Outer London Boroughs had been seen.  The changes were highlighted to 
the Sub-Committee together with the possible impacts that would be had. 
 
In 2012, Havering was not selected as a Trident Borough, however regular 
liaison with the Home Office were carried out as there were a number of 
nominals on the Matrix.  
 
The difference between Peer Groups, Gangs and Organised Criminal 
Networks was explained.  52 young people in Havering were monitored on a 
regular basis, as being gang affected or gang active.  Of these, 20 nominals 
had appeared on the Trident Gang Matrix.  
 
Havering had the fourth highest increase in London for Serious Youth 
Violence in 2014/15, with an increase of 30.6% from 108 victims in 2013/14 
to 141 in 2014/15.  Havering had the 10th highest volume of firearms 
discharged in London in 2014/15 (11 shootings) with 24 in Lambeth and 
only 1 in Kingston upon Thames.  It was noted that this would include some 
air-rifles and some may not be confirmed as firearms. 
 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 24 September 2015 
 

 

The largest concern was that Havering had the 5th largest increase for knife 
crimes resulting in injury (stabbings) in 2014/15.  This was an increase of 
35.43% from 48 victims in 2013/14 to 65 victims in 2014/15.  Officers 
explained that this was linked to robberies and was around the town centre 
transport hubs.   
 
The MOPAC funding was explained together with the preventative work that 
would be carried out.  
 
It was noted that Havering was working with the Home Office on a new 
piece of work to find out what is known about vulnerability and violence.  
This would be linked to working with County Lines and sharing local 
knowledge and information about missing persons.  It was noted that drug 
lines were worth around £20,000 per week.  This would be across East 
London and Essex. 
 
Members noted that there was a briefing session on 20th October on Child 
Sexual Exploitation for all members which was agreed would be useful to 
attend. 
 
Officers stated that the most activity was in the town centre, these areas 
were monitored via CCTV and Police Resources.  Monthly monitoring took 
place to ensure the service was aware of any issues. 
 
The Sub-Committee thanked the officer for the presentation. 
 
 
 

11 PSYCHOACTIVE SUBSTANCES BILL - UPDATE  
 
Officers provided details of the commitment to bring forward new legislation 
to ban the new generation of psychoactive drugs.  The Psychoactive 
Substances Bill would protect people from the risks posed by untested, 
unknown and potentially harmful drugs and create a blanket ban which 
would prohibit and disrupt the production, distribution, sale and supply of 
new psychoactive substances (“NPS”) in the UK.  Exempt substances 
include alcohol, tobacco and nicotine, medicines (including those subject to 
testing in clinical trials) and controlled drugs as well as caffeine and 
foodstuffs. 
 
The Bill would make it an offence to: produce; supply; offer to supply; 
possess with intent to supply; import or export a psychoactive substance.  It 
was noted that there was no offence of simple possession. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that Nitro-oxide would be included in the Bill.  
Last year over 30,000 nitro-oxide canisters were found at We “R” Festival, 
this year a different approach was taken including “honesty bin” so there 
were a lot less.  Officers stated that this substance was used in the catering 
business and could be bought easily online. 
 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 24 September 2015 
 

 

The Council were looking to introduce a Public Space Protection Order in 
the Ring Road Area, where the current “Designated No Drinking 
Zone”existed which could include a ban on all psychoactive substances as 
well as other anti-social behaviour.  It was hoped to extend this to the area 
around Queen’s Hospital too. 
 
The Havering Community Safety Partnership would need to approve the 
order and then consult with the public. This could take up to two years to 
implement.  The Sub-Committee asked that an update on progress be given 
at a future meeting. 
 
 

12 IMPRISONMENT OF THOSE WITH MENTAL HEALTH ISSUES  
 
The Sub-Committee agreed to establish a topic group to look at how people 
with mental health issues were supported by the Justice System.  It was 
suggested that information was sought from NELFT, the CCG, Public Health 
as well as an understanding of what happens in the custody system and 
how magistrates handle complex needs. 
 
Suggested dates would be circulated to members. 
 

13 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS.  
 
The Sub-Committee received the Corporate Performance Report for 
Quarter one.  This duplicated the information given by the Borough 
Commander as the indicators were in line with the 7 MOPAC targets. 
 
It was noted the there was no MOPAC target for repeat MARAC referrals of 
Domestic violence, however a local target was to be in line with the national 
average of 24.5%. 
 
Anti-Social Behaviour incidents were lower however it was noted that the 
majority of complaints were attributed to neighbour nuisance.  Members 
discussed the anti-social behaviour of the public and their attitudes towards 
each other.  It was noted that at a recent members briefing on parking, one 
of the issues was about drivers in the borough parking over residential 
driveways and the affect this has on the residents.  Members requested that 
at the next meeting a presentation on these types of anti-social complaints 
be given to the Sub-Committee. 
 
 

14 CONSULTATION ON POWERS OF POLICE STAFF  
 
The Borough Commander explained the document that had been circulated 
on “Reforming the Powers of Police Staff and Volunteers”.  Savings within 
the Metropolitan Police needed to be made and this was the consultation 
document and suggested approach.  The service would be looked at in a 
different way with the support from other partners.   
 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 24 September 2015 
 

 

Members raised concerns in relation to volunteers as there would be limits 
to what a volunteer would be able, or would wish to carry out.  Members 
discussed the issues around volunteers and agreed that an agreed structure 
and support package would need to be put in place. 
 
The Sub-Committee was asked that any responses to the consultation 
needed to be completed by 31 October 2015. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


